
DETROIT LAKES PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
AGENDA

WORK SESSION SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
Wednesday, August 6, 2025 - 6:00 PM 

City Council Chambers, 1025 Roosevelt Avenue, Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

The mission of the Detroit Lakes Public schools is to fill our sails with Laker PRIDE.

District Office ~ 702 Lake Avenue, Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 ~ 218.847.9271 ~ Website: www.dlschools.net
Superintendent:  Mark Jenson     Director of Finance & Operations:  Jason Kuehn Education Director:  Renee Kerzman

                                                                      BOARD MEMBERS:

Julie Smith-Yliniemi, Clerk               Michael Walther                                                Michelle Okeson, Treasurer
25961 Brolin Beach Rd               28030 County Hwy 34                                         24842 County Rd 113
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501               Callaway, MN 56521                                           Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
218.204.0420               218.841.3709                                                        218.841.6065

Mary Rotter,Vice Chair              John Steffl, Chair                                                Sanford Nelson
23625 Pebble Beach LN              22370 Steffl Road                                                 28633 North Buffalo Lake Rd
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501              Callaway, MN 56521                                            Callaway, MN 56521
651.335.0396              218.850.5060                                                         218.847.8360

Student Representative: Marian Martin 26martimari@detlakes.k12.mn.us

I. CALL TO ORDER
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

II. ROLL CALL
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

V. DISCUSSION ITEMS
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair
A. District Financial Outlook

VI. MEETING ADJOURNED
Presenter:  Steffl, Board Chair

http://www.dlschools.net/
mailto:26martimari@detlakes.k12.mn.us


I pledge allegiance to the flag 

of the United States of America, 

and to the Republic 

for which it stands, 

one Nation under God, 

indivisible, 

with Liberty and Justice 

for all. 



District Financial Projection
FY26 - FY29

August 6, 2025



Average Daily Membership



General Fund FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29
Expenses $42,262,935.00 $43,698,011.55 $45,184,499.82 $46,540,034.82
Revenues $42,288,317.00 $42,799,817.00 $43,321,547.00 $43,853,711.60



General Fund FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29
Projected Unassigned Balance $6,566,718.00 $5,668,523.45 $3,805,570.63 $1,119,247.41

Unassigned Balance Percentage 18.76% 16.04% 10.66% 3.10%



Long Term Facility Planning 
 
● Deferred Maintenance Project Timeline

● Capital Projects



Detroit Lakes Public Schools, No. 22

August 6, 2025
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Tax Base by Property Type
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School District Tax Levies

School District Enrollment Scheduled Debt Service Payments
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School District Property Data - Homes

Tax Year
Avg. Home – Est. 

Market Value

2021 $252,987

2022 $264,986

2023 $307,909

2024 $352,638

2025 $375,296
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“Levies are for Learning”

• Operating Referendum

• Capital Project Levy

• Capital Project Levy

“Bonds are for Building”

• Building Bonds

Voter-Approved Funding



General Education Formula Allowance

8,951$      

1,470$      

7,481$      

Source: MDE December 2024 CPI Inflation Estimates and Minnesota Laws 2023

General Education Formula Allowance, 2003-2026
Adjusted for Pupil Weight Change and Inflation (CPI)
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* Had the allowance increased by the rate of inflation each year
since 2003, the 2026 allowance per pupil would be $8,951                                   

* The difference between the FY26 formula allowance per pupil 
and the inflation adjusted formula allowance is $1,470 or 19.7%



Financial Trends – Local Optional Revenue

974$         

250$         

724$         

Source: MDE June 2024 Inflation Estimates and Minnesota Statute 126C.10, Subdivision 2e

Local Optional Revenue (LOR) Allowance, 2015-2027
Adjusted for Pupil Weight Change and Inflation (CPI)

$424

$724
$724

$424 $427 $435 $444 $454 $461

$771

$827

$878
$907

$929

$952
$974

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

$1,000

$1,100

$1,200

2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027

Statutory Formula Allowance Adjusted for Inflation (CPI)

* Had the allowance increased by the rate of inflation each year
since 2015, the FY 2027 allowance per pupil would be $974                                   

* The difference between the FY 2027 formula allowance per pupil 
and the inflation adjusted formula allowance is $250 or 34.6%
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• Other funding sources (e.g., special education) also have not kept 

pace with inflation or costs of providing services

• Only options for districts to bridge funding gap are to cut budgets or 

request operating referendum and/or capital project levy revenue 

authority from voters; most districts have done both

Reliance on Referendums



Voter-Approved Operating Revenue

197

82

Rural Districts

Districts with Operating Referendum and/or Capital Project Levy authority

Districts with no additional authority

44

4

Seven-County Metro Districts

Districts with Operating Referendum and/or Capital Project Levy authority

Districts with no additional authority

$56.94
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$1,402.38
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Rural Seven-County Metro

Per Pupil Operating Referendum and Capital 

Project Levy Authority

Operating Referendum

Capital Project Levy
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Operating Referendum & Capital Project Levy

Operating Referendum Capital Project Levy

Tax Levy Based On Referendum Market Value Net Tax Capacity

Funding Source Tax Levy / State Aid Tax Levy

Authority Per Pupil Tax Rate

Inflationary Factor Optional / CPI No / Changes with Tax Base

Maximum Amount $2,341 per pupil (FY 2027) No maximum

Allowable Uses Any Operating Expenditure Technology / Capital 

Expenditures

Election Dates November Feb, Apr, May, Aug, Nov

Maximum Length 10 years 10 years

Board Renewal Yes (one-time) No
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Operating Referendum & Capital Project Levy

Capital Project Levy
Operating Referendum 

Revenue
Difference

Taxes Payable 2026 (Revenue Fiscal Year 2026-27) $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0

$150,000 $24 $52 -$28

200,000 36 70 -34

250,000 47 87 -40

Residential 300,000 58 104 -46

Homestead 350,000 70 122 -52

400,000 81 139 -58

450,000 92 156 -64

500,000 104 174 -70

600,000 130 209 -79

$250,000 $88 $87 $1

Commercial/ 500,000 192 174 18

Industrial 750,000 296 261 35

1,000,000 400 348 52

Agricultural $3,000 $0.31 $0 $0.31

Homestead** 4,000 0.42 0 0.42

(average value per acre 5,000 0.52 0 0.52

of land & buildings) 6,000 0.62 0 0.62

Agricultural $3,000 $0.62 $0 $0.62

Non-Homestead** 4,000 0.83 0 0.83

(average value per acre 5,000 1.04 0 1.04

of land & buildings) 6,000 1.25 0 1.25

Seasonal $200,000 42 0 -42

Recreational 300,000 62 0 -62

Residential 400,000 83 0 -83

500,000 104 0 -104

Type of Property Estimated Annual Tax Impact*
Estimated

Market Value
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Potential Capital & Debt Levies 

• Scheduled drop in 

the existing tax 

rate beginning 

with taxes payable 

in 2028

• Provides capacity 

for a bond 

issuance or capital 

project levy

Detroit Lakes Public School District No. 22
Estimated Tax Rates for Capital and Debt Service Levies

Existing Commitments and Proposed New Debt

Wrapped Around Existing Debt

$10,000,000 Bond Issue

$1m Annual Capital Project Levy

August 2, 2025Date Prepared:
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Capitalized Interest

Potential Voter Approved Debt
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Existing Debt
Annual Tax Increase of $5 Per Month 
for $300,000 Residential Home
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Combined Ballot Question

Authorized Bond Issue Amount $10,000,000

Number of Years 15

Capital Project Levy Amount $1,000,000

Number of Years 10

Estimated

Market Value

$100,000 $12

200,000 33

300,000 55

400,000 76

500,000 97

$100,000 $29

500,000 180

1,000,000 376

$2,000 $0.20

3,000 0.30

4,000 0.40

5,000 0.50

$2,000 $0.40

3,000 0.60

4,000 0.80

5,000 1.01

$250,000 $49

500,000 98

750,000 159

Recreational 

Residential

Non-Homestead**

(average value per acre

of land & buildings)

Seasonal

Estimated Impact on Annual Taxes 

Payable 2028 Compared to 2027*

Homestead

Type of Property

Agricultural

Residential

Commercial/

  Industrial 

Agricultural

Homestead**

(average value per acre

of land & buildings)
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Separate Ballot Questions

Question 1 Question 2

Authorized Bond Issue Amount $10,000,000

Number of Years 15

Capital Project Levy Amount $1,000,000

Number of Years 10

Estimated

Market Value

$100,000 $4 $8 $12

200,000 11 22 33

300,000 19 36 55

400,000 26 50 76

500,000 33 64 97

$100,000 $10 $19 $29

500,000 62 119 180

1,000,000 128 247 376

$2,000 0.16 0.04 $0.20

3,000 0.24 0.06 0.30

4,000 0.33 0.08 0.40

5,000 0.41 0.10 0.50

$2,000 0.33 0.08 $0.40

3,000 0.49 0.12 0.60

4,000 0.65 0.15 0.80

5,000 0.81 0.19 1.01

$250,000 $17 32 $49

500,000 33 64 98

750,000 54 104 159

Total

 Both 

Questions

Recreational 

Residential

Non-Homestead**

(average value per acre

of land & buildings)

Seasonal

Estimated Impact on Annual Taxes 

Payable 2028 Compared to 2027*

Homestead

Type of Property

Agricultural

Residential

Commercial/

  Industrial 

Agricultural

Homestead**

(average value per acre

of land & buildings)
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• Timing Considerations:

✓ Referendum must be held between Spring 2026 and November 2027 to utilize 

available levy capacity.

• Capital Project Levy / School Building Bond Question(s):

✓ School districts may run these questions up to five times per calendar year — in 

February, April, May, August, and November.

• Operating Referendum Question(s):

✓ School districts are limited to one operating referendum per calendar year, 

including mail ballot elections.

Referendum - Considerations
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• Number of Ballot Questions

• Amount for Each Ballot Question

• Inflation Adjustment for Operating Referendum Question(s)

• Length of Operating Referendum or Capital Project Levy (in Years)

• If Multiple Questions, Are Subsequent Questions Contingent on 

Approval of Previous Questions?

Potential Referendum - Considerations



A
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Questions?

Q
&
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